Chapter 442

(House Bill 1463)

AN ACT concerning

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2010 – Prince George's County – Prince George's VFD

FOR the purpose of amending the Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2010 to change the name of a certain grantee from Prince George's VFD to the Prince George's County Fire Department; adding the Marlboro Volunteer Fire Department, the Beltsville Volunteer Fire Department, the Hyattsville Volunteer Fire Department, the Kentland Volunteer Fire Department, and the Laurel Volunteer Fire Department as grantees to a certain grant; making this Act an emergency measure; and generally relating to amending the Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2010.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 483 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010 Section 1(3) Item ZA03(BE)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Chapter 483 of the Acts of 2010

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES
- (BE) Prince George's [VFD] COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Prince George's County [VFD] FIRE DEPARTMENT, THE MARLBORO VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, THE BELTSVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, THE HYATTSVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, THE **KENTLAND** VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, AND THE LAUREL VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT for the repair and renovation of the Prince George's County [VFD] FIRE DEPARTMENT. located in Prince George's County. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act is an emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three–fifths of all the members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is enacted.

Approved by the Governor, May 2, 2012.